to establish, erect, build, construct, remodel, add to, acquire,102

equip and furnish the hospital and to acquire real estate103

therefor. Bonds issued pursuant to this act, exclusive of bonds104

issued to provide for the refunding of outstanding bonds, shall105

not exceed Two Hundred Fifteen Million Dollars ($215,000,000.00).106

Section 4. Prior to the issuance of any bonds, the governing107

body shall adopt a resolution declaring its intention so to do,108

stating the amount of bonds proposed to be issued, the purposes109

for which the bonds are to be issued, and the date upon which the110